Serial Number 1948/41



THE ELECTRICITY EMERGENCY REGULATIONS 1939, AMENDMENT NO. 2

B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 22nd day of March, 1948

Present:

THE HON. W. E. PARRY PRESIDING IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Supply Regulations Act, 1947, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby make the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

- 1. These regulations may be cited as the Electricity Emergency Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Electricity Emergency Regulations 1939* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).
- 2. Regulation 1 of the principal regulations (as amended by Regulations 2, 3, and 4 of the Electricity Emergency Regulations 1939, Amendment No. 1) is hereby further amended by omitting from subclauses (1A), (2), and (3) the words "Minister of Works", and substituting in each case the words "Minister for the time being charged with the administration of the Electricity Act, 1945".

T. J. SHERRARD,

Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Statutory Regulations 1939, Serial number 1939/146, page 664.
Amendment No. 1: Statutory Regulations 1945, Serial number 1945/99, page 222.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act, 1936. Date of notification in *Gazette*: 24th day of March, 1948. These regulations are administered in the State Hydro-electric Department.